The main actuarial hypotheses used to estimate the final liabilities deriving from employee benefits are as follows.

 Actuarial hypotheses Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Annual discount rate 0.44% -0.02% - 0.34%

Annual inflation rate 1.20% 1.00%

Annual Severance fund increase rate 2.25% - 2.70% 2.25% - 2,5%

The following demographic hypotheses have been used for Severance Indemnity only:
•	 probability of death as defined by the Italian State Treasury RG48;
•	 the probability of disability, divided by gender, adopted in the INPS model for all the projections to 2010;
•	 retirement age, the first retirement requisite of Compulsory General Insurance;

8 4 � 2 0 2 1  A n n u a l  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t

•	 probability of leaving for causes other than death, with different frequency depending on the company;
•	 for the probability of advances an annual rate of 3.0% was supposed.

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for severance indemnities alone, which showed an insignificant
impact with a change in the following variables:

•	 Discount rate +0.50%/-0.50%
•	 Inflation rate +0.25%/-0.25%
•	 Turnover rate +2.00%/-2.00%.

15. Deferred tax liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities are equal to Euro 4,678 thousand, a decrease of Euro 81 thousand compared with December
31, 2020.

 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Opening balance 4,759 5,366

Increase 1,746 1,777

Decrease (2,030) (2,108)

Differences on exchange rates 203 (276)

Closing balance 4,678 4,759

The composition of the deferred tax liabilities on December 31, 2021 and on December 31, 2020 is shown below.

 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Non-current tangible/intangible assets/Leases 4,098 3,643

Trade receivables/payables and other entries 580 1,116

TOTAL 4,678 4,759

It should be noted that the deferred tax liabilities on the trademark deriving from the company merger of the
FINN-POWER Group amount to Euro 553 thousand.

Deferred tax liabilities were not recorded on undistributed profit reserves of subsidiaries.

16. Provisions for risks and charges
Provisions for risks and charges are equal to Euro 22,506 thousand, an increase compared to December 31, 2020
of Euro 2,757 thousand; the non-current portion refers exclusively to the agent client indemnity provision and
amounts in total to Euro 244 thousand.

A summary of the short-term portion is presented below.

 CURRENT PROVISIONS   WARRANTY PROVISIONS
AND COMPLETION PROJECT

 OTHERS
PROVISIONS  TOTAL

Value as at December 31, 2019 20,056 588 20,644

Allocations 20,134 178 20,312

Utilizations in the period (20,549) (205) (20,754)

Exchange rate differences (657) (34) (691)

Value as at December 31, 2020 18,984 527 19,511

Allocations 15,584 243 15,827

Utilizations in the period (13,273) (355) (13,628)

Exchange rate differences 563 (11) 552

Value as at December 31, 2021 21,858 404 22,262

Current provisions mainly relate to product warranties (equal to Euro 13,686 thousand) and to the best estimate

2 0 2 1  A n n u a l  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t � 8 5

of costs still to be incurred for the completion of certain activities ancillary to the sale of machinery already sold
(equal to Euro 8,172 thousand). The warranty provision relates to the provisions for technical interventions on the
Group’s products and is considered appropriate in comparison to the warranty costs which have to be provided
for.
The other provisions amounting to Euro 404 thousand refer to legal, fiscal procedures and other disputes; these
provisions represent the best estimate by management of the liabilities which must be accounted for with regard
to legal, fiscal proceedings occasioned during normal operational activity with regard to dealers, clients, suppliers

[…]

The Fidelity Premium refers to the seniority premium for employees of the Company paid at the end of 20, 30 and
35 years of service, corresponding to two gross monthly salaries.

The main hypotheses used to estimate final liabilities from employee benefits are as follows:

 Actuarial hypotheses Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Annual discount rate 0.44% 0.34%

Annual inflation rate 1.20% 1.00%

Annual Severance fund increase rate 2.25% 2.25%

The demographic hypotheses used for actuarial valuation include:
•	 probability of death as defined by the Italian State Treasury called RG48;
•	 the probability of disability, divided by gender, adopted in the INPS model for projections to 2010;
•	 retirement age, the first retirement requisite of Compulsory General Insurance;
•	 probability of leaving for causes other than death, with annual frequency of 0.50%;
•	 probability of advances with an annual rate of 3%.

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for severance indemnities alone, which showed an insignificant
impact with a change in the following variables:

•	 Discount rate +0.50%/-0.50%
•	 Inflation rate +0.25%/-0.25%
•	 Turnover rate +2.00%/-2.00%.

18. Deferred tax liabilities
The following table shows the movements of deferred tax payables during the years 2021 and 2020.

 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Opening balance 1,266 1,270

Increase 506 351

Decrease (392) (355)

Closing balance 1,380 1,266

The composition of the Deferred tax payables is shown below.

 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Non-current tangible/intangible assets/Leases 630 627

Trade receivables/payables and other entries 750 639

Total 1,380 1,266

2 0 2 1  A n n u a l  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t � 1 3 5

19. Provisions for risks and charges
The provisions for liabilities and charges at December 31, 2021 amounted to Euro 15,914 thousand (of which non-
current amounted to Euro 8,904 thousand).

The movements of both current and non-current provisions are shown below.

 NON CURRENT PROVISIONS   Cust. Agent. Ind. provision  Investment losses provision  TOTAL

Value as at December 31, 2019 222 7,128 7,350

Allocations 22 1,416 1,438

Utilizations in the period (6)  -   (6)

Value as at December 31, 2020 238 8,544 8,782

Allocations 30 116 146

Utilizations in the period (24)  -   (24)

Value as at December 31, 2021 244 8,660 8,904